











22 T
B » 8

effective January 1, 2012, consist of $26,000 for the Public Works Commissioner and

- $14,000 each for the positions of Chief Deputy Public Works Commissioner, Finance Officer
and Engineering Operations Manager. It is proposed that these amounts be paid from the
line item of $80,000 earmarked in the current budget for the salary of director. The director’s
position will remain unfilled. The net budget for Wastewater Services will not be increased.

To reiterate, because this is-a very important point to keep in mind, the supplements will be
paid in full by the Macomb County Wastewater Disposal District. There Wl“ be no net cost to
the county general fund and there will be no impact on the county budget.

- The proposed adjustment for the Public Works Commissioner is not a general salary in-
crease for the Office. It is a supplement to the base pay predicated on the assumption of
additional operational duties and responsibilities. Initially, former Public Works Commis- -
sioner Thomas S. Welsh was paid separately for his work as a Drain Commissioner, Soil
Erosion Control supervisor and Act 342 agent for sewer systems until years later when the
salaries were combined into one base salary. | am suggesting that a similar approach be
used in acting upon this request for a supplement to the base pay. -

- The request for budget adjustments has been discussed with the County Executive’s
Office, County.Finance Director and Director of Human Resources and Labor Relations.
They have verified the accuracy of the information stated above Felatmg to the zero |mpact
of the proposal on the 2012 county budget. + :

Thank youfor,your attenhpn to thlsma‘tter. Please advise if there afe any qUeStions.

AnthonyV Marfocco

Macomb County :
Public Works Commissioner

~Sincerely,

- cc:  Mark Hackel, County Executlve .
Mark Deldin, Deputy County Executive
Peter Provenzano, County Finance Director
. Eric Herppich, County Director of Human Resources-Labor Relations



MACOMB COUNTY, MICHIGAN = = -

FOR'2011 SALARY MOImUcrm,

GENERAL FUND Requested
SALARY RANGE 2010 2011 BOC - ’ Change to ) Proposed
MINTTTMAX AMEND  AMEND _izhpproved . . __ 2012 Approved —201%
Dept# 44101 ’ ' :
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC <<O_~_Am"
ADMINISTRATION:
i < issi : . 1 1 111,540 137,540 137,540
Public Works Commissioner (4) 111,540 (26.000) (26,000)
Chief Engineer 80,237 100,296 1 1 100,296 100,296 . 100,286
Deputy, Public Works Commissioner (1)(4) 69,336 86,670 1 1 87,870 101,870 101,870
(14,000) (14,000)
Assistant Chief Engineer 62,869 78,587 1 ] 0 0 0
.Omuc€ PWC - Government Relations 60,833 76,041 1 1 76,041 76,041 76,041
Financial Officer (4) 56,723 75,631 1 1 75,631 89,631 89,631
(14,000) (14,000)
Construction Engineer (3) 56,723 75,631 1 1 75,631 75,631 75,631
Engineer Hl (3) 56,723 75,631 2 1 75631 75,631 75,631
Environmental Engineer i (3) 56,723 75,631 1 1 75,631 75,631 75,631
Solil Engineer Il (3) 56,723 75,631 1 1 75,631 . 75,631 75,631
Operations Manager, Engineering (4) 56,329 75,105 - 1 * 1 75,106 ° : 89,105 89,105
. . (14,000) (14,000)
Manager Real Property Section 51,831 69,109 1 1 69,109 . 69,108 69,109
Manager Construction Section 51,831 69,109 1 1 1 not max 63,350 reduce $5,759 - 63,350 -reduce $5,759 67,189 reduce $1,920
Engineer1(3) ) 48,271 64,362 1 1 64,362 64,362 ' 64,362
Public Works Coordinator 48,271 64,362 1 1 .64,362 . 64,362 64,362
Sewer & Water Coordinator 48,271 64,362 1 1 64,362 64,362 64,362
Engineering Coordinator 48,271 64,362 1 1 1 not max: . 58,999 reduce $5,363 58,998 reduce $5,363 62,574 reduce $1,788
Accountant 43,432 54,290 1 1 54,290 64,290 54,290 .
Administrative Assistant 42,976 53,720 1 1 1 not max 48,348 reduce $5,372 ° 48,348 reduce $5,372 50,497 reduce $3,22.
GIS Coordinator (2) . 41,793 50,000 0 1 promo ET 50,000 50,000 50,000 ’
o (25,000) - {25,000) (25,000)
Environmental Educator 36,273 48,364 | " 48,364 . 48,364 48,364
Equipment Operator 37,469 46,836 3 140,507 140,507 140,507
Engineering Technician 34,479 41,793 2 41,793 41,793 ) 44,793
Drain Account Specialist 33,638 40,773 4 163,093 full cost - 163,093 fult cost .163,093 full cost
Senior Secretary 33,638 40,773 2 40,773 40,773 40,773
Inspector . 32,818 39,779 | 11 397,789 397,789 '397,789.
Environmental Educator (PT) 17.84 23.79 hr 0.5 23,284 23,284 23,284
Incentive Pay (3) } 6,000 . -~ 8,000 s 6,000 6,000
: 43.5 39.5 2,202,791 2,179,507 2,202,791 2,479,507 N.m._w..mwm 2,189,071
WASTE WATER DISTRICT: . 2012 . i
Chief Engineer-Wastewater Services (3) . 80,237 100,296 0 1 1 100,296 100,296 100,296
Wastewater Engineer 11 (3) 56,723 75,631 0 1 1 75,631 75,631 ’ 75,631
Wastewater Field Supervisor 51,831 686,000 0 1 1 66,000 66,000 66,000
Community Wastewater Services Manager 45,000 55,000 0 1 1 55,000 55,000 §5,000
Wastewater Field Operator 37,469 46,836 0 2 2 93,672 93,672 93,672
Wastewater Services Administrative Specialist 36,005 45,007 0 1 1 45,007 45,007 45,007
GIS Coordinator-50% GF/50% WWD (2) 50,000 : 25,000 25,000 25,000
Wastewater Service Director 1 . 80,000 80,000 80,000
. (68,000) (68,000)
SCADA MANAGER 1 64,362 . 64,362 64,362
Public Works Commissioner (4) . 26,000 ] 26,000
U.m_ucq.. Public Works Commissioner (4) 14,000 14,000
Financial Officer (4) . 14,000 14,000
Operations Manager, Engineering (4) R - 14,000 14,000
Incentive Pay (3) . 2,400 ) 2400 2,400 2,400
(¢} 7 9 607,368 - 607,368 mmu.wmm. 607,368 mow.mmm 607,368

435 46.5 2,810,159 2,786,875 : 2,810,159 2,786,875 2,819,723 2,796,439

(1) Position receives add't $1,200 as lorig as employee also acts as attorney.
(2) Position funded 50% from Waste Water District. ’

(3) All certified Engineers receive additional $1,200 per year.

(4), Salary adjustments funded from Wastewater District




RESOLUTION NO.

FULL BOARD MEETING DATE:

AGENDA ITEM:

MACOMB COUNTY, MICHIGAN

RESOLUTION TO: To concur with the Sheriff’s Office and Finance Department request to make 2012 Budget

adjustments of rolling forward the ending 2011 balances in the below listed accounts:

22930549 Target
22930520 Jail Ministry
22930501 Booking Fee
22930580 OWI Forfeiture
22930510 Honor Guard
22930542 MACE
22930536 SET State
22930535 SET Federal

Forward to the Finance Committee.

*SEE BELOW

INTRODUCED BY: Commissioner Phil  DiMaria, Chair, JPS Committee

COMMITTEE/MEETING DATE

JPS Committee 03-13-12

Finance 3-14-12

Full Board 3-15-12

*At the 3-14-12 meeting, the following language was added to the motion:

FURTHER, THIS BUDGETACTION ADDRESSESBUDGETARMSSUES ONLY. IT DOESNOT
CONSTITUTE THE COMMISSION'S APPROVALOF ANY COUNTYCONTRACT. IF A CONTRACT
REQUIRES COMMISSIONAPPROVALUNDERTHE COUNTY'S CONTRACTINGPOLICY OR THE
COUNTY'S PROCUREMENDRDINANCE, SUCH APPROVALMUST BE SOUGHTSEPARATELY.


djacks
Typewritten Text
Commissioner Phil DiMaria, Chair, JPS Committee

djacks
Typewritten Text
JPS Committee     03-13-12

djacks
Typewritten Text
Forward to the Finance Committee.

djacks
Typewritten Text

cbedar
Typewritten Text
Finance        3-14-12
Full Board     3-15-12

cbedar
Typewritten Text
*At the 3-14-12 meeting, the following language was added to the motion:
FURTHER, THIS BUDGET ACTION ADDRESSES BUDGETARY ISSUES ONLY.  IT DOES NOT
CONSTITUTE THE COMMISSION'S APPROVAL OF ANY COUNTY CONTRACT.  IF A CONTRACT
REQUIRES COMMISSION APPROVAL UNDER THE COUNTY'S CONTRACTING POLICY OR THE
COUNTY'S PROCUREMENT ORDINANCE, SUCH APPROVAL MUST BE SOUGHT SEPARATELY.

cbedar
Typewritten Text
*SEE BELOW


11

RESOLUTION NO.:

FULL BOARD MEETING DATE:

AGENDA ITEM:

MACOMB COUNTY, MICHIGAN

RESOLUTION TO:

Accept $192,986.00 in Remonumentation Grant Funds, Grant Year 2012, provided by the State of
Michigan, Office of Land Survey & Remonumentation and to authorize its inclusion in the Macomb
County Remonumentation budget.

Approve and authorize for execution for Grant Year 2012 the Monumentation-Surveyor Contracts
and the Peer Group Member Contracts.

File the Status Report detailing the work completed through the Macomb County Remonumentation
Program from 1993-2011.

**PFORWARD TO THE FINANCE COMMITTEE

INTRODUCED BY:

Commissioner DiMaria, Justice & Public Safety commiftee chair
Members of the Justice & Public Safety Committee

COMMITTEE MEETING DATE:
JPS Committee 03-13-12
Finance 3-14-12
Full Board 3-15-12



cbedar
Typewritten Text
Finance     3-14-12
Full Board  3-15-12


12
ITEM #7A

RESOLUTION NO. FULL BOARD MEETING DATE:

AGENDA ITEM:

MACOMB COUNTY, MICHIGAN

RESOLUTION TO: Approve the 2012 budget adjustment for the 1 3" vear of the Juvenile Accountability
Block Grant in the amount of $42.854.00 with $38,569.00 in grant funding and a $4,285.00 cash match
for Juvenile Drug Court operations. The cash match is to be taken from the Aduit Drug Court general
fund contribution. (Forward to the Finance Committee)

INTRODUCED BY: Commissioner Phil DiMaria, Chair, JPS Committee

*At the 3-14-12 meeting, the following language was added to the motion:
FURTHER, THIS BUDGETACTION ADDRESSESBUDGETARYMSSUES ONLY. IT DOESNOT
CONSTITUTE THE COMMISSION'S APPROVALOF ANY COUNTYCONTRACT. IF A CONTRACT
REQUIRES COMMISSIONAPPROVALUNDERTHE COUNTY'S CONTRACTINGPOLICY OR THE
COUNTY'S PROCUREMENDRDINANCE, SUCH APPROVALMUST BE SOUGHTSEPARATELY.

COMMITTEE/MEETING DATE

JPS 03-13-12
Finance 3-14-12

Full Board 3-15-12



cbedar
Typewritten Text
*At the 3-14-12 meeting, the following language was added to the motion:
FURTHER, THIS BUDGET ACTION ADDRESSES BUDGETARY ISSUES ONLY.  IT DOES NOT
CONSTITUTE THE COMMISSION'S APPROVAL OF ANY COUNTY CONTRACT.  IF A CONTRACT
REQUIRES COMMISSION APPROVAL UNDER THE COUNTY'S CONTRACTING POLICY OR THE
COUNTY'S PROCUREMENT ORDINANCE, SUCH APPROVAL MUST BE SOUGHT SEPARATELY.

cbedar
Typewritten Text
Finance    3-14-12

cbedar
Typewritten Text
Full Board 3-15-12


13

ITEM #7B
RESOLLTION NO. ) FULL BOARD MEETING DATE:

AGENDA ITEM:

MACOMB COUNTY, MICHIGAN

RESOLUTION TO; Approve the 2012 budget amendments for Fund 350 for new
Emergency Management Grants in the net amount of $1,262 861.00 for the 2010
Operation Stonegarden Grant Program and the 2010 Homeland Security Grant
Prograrm. (Forward to the Finance Committee)

INTRODUCED BY: Commissioner Phil DiMaria, Chair, JPS Committee

See attached memo.

*SEE BELOW

COMMITTEE/MEETING DATE

JPS 03-33~-12
Finance 3-14-12

Full  Board  3-15-12

*At the 3-14-12 meeting, the following language was added to the motion:
FURTHER, THIS BUDGETACTION ADDRESSESBUDGETARYISSUES ONLY. IT DOESNOT
CONSTITUTE THE COMMISSION'S APPROVALOF ANY COUNTYCONTRACT. IF A CONTRACT
REQUIRES COMMISSIONAPPROVALUNDERTHE COUNTY'S CONTRACTINGPOLICY OR THE
COUNTY'S PROCUREMENDRDINANCE, SUCH APPROVALMUST BE SOUGHTSEPARATELY.


cbedar
Typewritten Text
Finance     3-14-12	


cbedar
Typewritten Text
Full Board  3-15-12

cbedar
Typewritten Text

cbedar
Typewritten Text
*SEE BELOW

cbedar
Typewritten Text
*At the 3-14-12 meeting, the following language was added to the motion:
FURTHER, THIS BUDGET ACTION ADDRESSES BUDGETARY ISSUES ONLY.  IT DOES NOT
CONSTITUTE THE COMMISSION'S APPROVAL OF ANY COUNTY CONTRACT.  IF A CONTRACT
REQUIRES COMMISSION APPROVAL UNDER THE COUNTY'S CONTRACTING POLICY OR THE
COUNTY'S PROCUREMENT ORDINANCE, SUCH APPROVAL MUST BE SOUGHT SEPARATELY.


OFFICIAL PROCLAMATION
OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
MACOMB COUNTY, MICHIGAN

A PROCLAMATION COMMENDING THE CENTER LINE
BEAUTIFICATION COMMISSION

COMMISSIONER MARVIN SAUGER, ON
BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS,
OFFERS THE FOLLOWING PROCLAMATION:

WHEREAS, public service with sincerity, honesty and devotion and a genuine involvement in
activities and projects that generate improvement and betterment in the quality of life for all people is an
aspiration and dream sought by many, but seldom achieved or fulfilled; and

WHEREAS, the aforesaid attributes aptly describe the efforts of the Center Line Beautification
Commission, which was started originally in 1968 and re-established by Mayor David W. Hanselman in
April 2010; and

WHEREAS, these dedicated volunteers who make up the Beautification Commission are: Kathi
Buckner, Nola Carr, Carolyn Gildea, Sheryl Gorbe, Mary Hafner, Dave Hanselman, Kathy Hanselman,
Bernie Helkowski, Todd Herron, Karen Heythaler, Jackie Lancaster, Val Maczko, Pat Malburg, Kim
Orloski, Jan Ornsten, Diane Paul, Bev Trbovich, Marilyn Tremberth, Mona Welsh; and

WHEREAS, the Beautification Commission is responsible for the gardens at City Hall, the Library,
Beautification Park, the Clock on Van Dyke, the west end of Warren Boulevard, the south end of
Lawrence Boulevard, the city sign at Stephens and Van Dyke and the Memorial Park sign; and

WHEREAS, the Beautification Commission sponsors and acts as the advisor to the Center Line
Community Gardens on Dale Street. They also sponsor two homeowner contests every year: the
Beautiful Home Contest in August and the Christmas Home Contest in December.

WHEREAS, it is fitting and proper that the Center Line Beautification Commission be publicly
recognized and commended by this County Board of Commissioners for their numerous contributions and
years of service. They are a loyal, dedicated, passionate group whose hard work and beautiful touch has
been an asset to the entire community.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS SPEAKING
FOR AND ON BEHALF OF ALL COUNTY CITIZENS AS FOLLOWS:

I
THAT BY THESE PRESENTS, the Macomb County Board of Commissioners hereby publicly
acknowledges and expresses tribute to the Center Line Beautification Commission for their devoted
public service and community involvement.
Il
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this proclamation be presented to the

Center Line Beautification Commission in testimony of the high esteem in which they are held by the
Board of Commissioners.





